Contents

Foreword

1

The European Social Survey as ameasurement model
Roger Jowell, Max Kaase, Rory Fitzgerald and Gillian Eva

Introduction

In defence of rigour

The pursuit of equivalence

The ESS model in practice

Continuity

Governance

Division of tasks
Workpackages 1 and 2: Overall project design and coordination
Workpackage 3: Sampling
Workpackage 4: Translation
Workpackage 5: Commissioning fieldwork
Workpackage 6: Contract adherence
Workpackage 7: Piloting and data quality
Workpackages 8 and 9: Question reliability and validity
Workpackage 10: Event monitoring
Workpackage 11: Data accessand aids to analysis

Conclusion

Notes

References

How representative can a multi-nation survey be?
Sabine Hader and Peter Lynn

Introduction
Equivalence of samples
Sample sizes
Achieving equivalence
Population coverage
Sampling frames
Sample designs

Design weights

Design effects

Sample size
Organisation of the work
Conclusion

References

Xi

e vl el
cobRBowospn o r

18
19
21
22
24
24
26
27
29

33

33
34
36
37
38
38
40
43
44
49
50
51
52



vi

MEASURING ATTITUDES CROSS-NATIONALLY

Can questions travel successfully?
Willem E. Saris and Irmtraud Gallhofer

Introduction
Seven stages of questionnaire design
Background to the evaluation of questions
Evaluation of ‘concepts-by-intuition’
Quality criteria for single survey items
The Multitrait-Multimethod design
Predicting the quality of questions
Evaluation of ‘concepts-by-postulation’
Political efficacy
The Human Values Scale
An evaluation of cross-cultural comparability
Conclusion
References
Appendix

Improving the comparability of translations
Janet A. Harkness

Introduction
Source and target languages
Organisation and specification
Organisation
Specification
The Translation Procedure: TRAPD
Split and parallel translations
Countries with more than one language
Producing multiple translations
Sharing languages and harmonisation
Ancillary measures to support translation
Annotating the source questionnaire
Query hotline and FAQs
Documentation templates
Lessons learned
Source questionnaire and translation
Advance translation
Templates and production tools
Attention to detail
Identifying translation errors
Conclusion
References

53

53
54
56
57
58
60
61
61
62
65
68
71
72
75

79

79
80
81
81
81
83
84
85
85
87
87
87
88
88
89
89
89
90
90
91
91
92



5

Contents

If it bleeds, it leads: the impact of media-reported events
Ineke Stoop

Introduction

“Events, dear boy, events”

Events in the media

News flow and event identification
Guidelines and database

Meanwhile, what was happening in Europe?
Looking ahead

Notes

References

Understanding and improving response rates
Jaak Billiet, Achim Koch and Michel Philippens

Introduction
Response quality: standards and documentation
The conduct of fieldwork
Response and non-response
Why such large country differences in response rates?
Country differences in non-contact rate reduction
Contact procedures
Number of contact attempts
Contactability
Country differences in refusal conversion

Differentiation of respondents according to readiness to co-operate

Estimation of non-response bias
Conclusion

References

Appendix

Free and immediate access to data
Kirstine Kolsrud, Knut KalgraffSkjak and Bjprn Henrichsen

Introduction

Data access barriers

Standardising the production of data and meta data
The data
The survey documentation

Dissemination

Conclusion

References

vii

95

95
97
98
100
102
105
108
110
111

113

113
115
117
118
120
121
122
122
124
126
129
129
132
133
136

139

139
140
142
142
146
149
155
156



viii MEASURING ATTITUDES CROSS-NATIONALLY

8 What is being learned from the ESS? 157
Peter Mohler

Introduction 157
Consistency 159
Transparency 160
Coordination and management 161
Innovative probability samples 162
A source of data on error and bias 162
Translation 164
Free and easy access to data 164
Capacity building 165
Conclusion 166
References 167
9 Value orientations: measurement, antecedents 169

and consequences across nations
Shalom H. Schwartz

Introduction 169
The nature of values 170
Current survey practice and the conception of values 172
A theory of the content and structure of basic human values 173
Ten basic types of value 173
The structure of value relations 174
Comprehensiveness of the ten basic values 176
But are self-reports valid indicators of values? 177
Measuring values in the ESS 177
Development ofthe Human Values Scale 177
Methodological issues in designing the scale 179
Correctingfor response tendencies 180
Reliability of the ten values 181
Value structures in the ESS countries 182
Value priorities in the ESS countries 184
Sources of individual differences in basic values 188
Age and the life course 188
Gender 189
Education 189
Income 190
Basic values as a predictor of national and individual
variation in attitudes and behaviour 190
Attitudes to immigration 190
Interpersonal trust 192

Social involvement 193



10

11

Contents

Organisational membership
Political activism
Conclusion
References
Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3

Patterns of political and social participation in Europe
Kenneth Newton and José Ramdn Montero

Introduction

Individual participation: fragmented and multi-dimensional
National levels of participation: also fragmented
and multi-dimensional?

Types of participation

Participation in voluntary associations

Social and helping behaviour

Conventional political participation

Protest politics

Overall participation

What explains the national patterns?
Conclusion

References

Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

Appendix 4

Appendix 5

Appendix 6

Appendix 7

A continental divide? Social capital in the US
and Europe
Pippa Norris and James Davis

Introduction

Toquevillian theories of social capital
Social networks and social trust matterfor societal co-operation
Social capital has importance consequencesfor democracy
Social capital has declined in post-war America
Social capital in advanced industrialised societies

Evidence and measures

Comparing social capital in Europe

194
195
196
197
201
202
203

205

205
206

209
210
210
214
217
219
221
223
227
229
230
231
233
234
235
236
237

239

239
241
242
243
243
247
249
251



MEASURING ATTITUDES CROSS-NATIONALLY

Cohort analysis of social capita
Conclusions

References

Appendix

Index

255
261
262
264

265



