Contents

Foreword		xi
1	The European Social Survey as a measurement model	1
	Roger Jowell, Max Kaase, Rory Fitzgerald and Gillian Eva	1
	Introduction	1
	In defence of rigour	4
	The pursuit of equivalence	6
	The ESS model in practice	9
	Continuity	11
	Governance	12
	Division of tasks	15
	Workpackages 1 and 2: Overall project design and coordination	15
	Workpackage 3: Sampling	16
	Workpackage 4: Translation	17
	Workpackage 5: Commissioning fieldwork	18
	Workpackage 6: Contract adherence	19
	Workpackage 7: Piloting and data quality	21
	Workpackages 8 and 9: Question reliability and validity	22
	Workpackage 10: Event monitoring	24
	Workpackage 11: Data access and aids to analysis	24
	Conclusion	26
	Notes	27
	References	29
2	How representative can a multi-nation survey be?	33
	Sabine Häder and Peter Lynn	
	Introduction	33
	Equivalence of samples	34
	Sample sizes	36
	Achieving equivalence	37
	Population coverage	38
	Sampling frames	38
	Sample designs	40
	Design weights	43
	Design effects	44
	Sample size	49
	Organisation of the work	50
	Conclusion	51
	References	52

3	Can questions travel successfully?	53
	Willem E. Saris and Irmtraud Gallhofer	
	Introduction	53
	Seven stages of questionnaire design	54
	Background to the evaluation of questions	56
	Evaluation of 'concepts-by-intuition'	57
	Quality criteria for single survey items	58
	The Multitrait-Multimethod design	60
	Predicting the quality of questions	61
	Evaluation of 'concepts-by-postulation'	61
	Political efficacy	62
	The Human Values Scale	65
	An evaluation of cross-cultural comparability	68
	Conclusion	71
	References	72
	Appendix	75
4	Improving the comparability of translations Janet A. Harkness	79
	Introduction	79
	Source and target languages	80
	Organisation and specification	81
	Organisation	81
	Specification	81
	The Translation Procedure: TRAPD	83
	Split and parallel translations	84
	Countries with more than one language	85
	Producing multiple translations	85
	Sharing languages and harmonisation	87
	Ancillary measures to support translation	87
	Annotating the source questionnaire	87
	Query hotline and FAQs	88
	Documentation templates	88
	Lessons learned	89
	Source questionnaire and translation	89
	Advance translation	89
	Templates and production tools	90
	Attention to detail	90
	Identifying translation errors	91
	Conclusion	91
	References	92

Contents vii

5	If it bleeds, it leads: the impact of media-reported events	95
	Ineke Stoop	
	Introduction	95
	"Events, dear boy, events"	97
	Events in the media	98
	News flow and event identification	100
	Guidelines and database	102
	Meanwhile, what was happening in Europe?	105
	Looking ahead	108
	Notes	110
	References	111
6	Understanding and improving response rates	113
	Jaak Billiet, Achim Koch and Michel Philippens	
	Introduction	113
	Response quality: standards and documentation	115
	The conduct of fieldwork	117
	Response and non-response	118
	Why such large country differences in response rates?	120
	Country differences in non-contact rate reduction	121
	Contact procedures	122
	Number of contact attempts	122
	Contactability	124
	Country differences in refusal conversion	126
	Differentiation of respondents according to readiness to co-operate	129
	Estimation of non-response bias	129
	Conclusion	132
	References	133
	Appendix	136
7	Free and immediate access to data	139
	Kirstine Kolsrud, Knut Kalgraff Skjåk and Bjørn Henrichsen	
	Introduction	139
	Data access barriers	140
	Standardising the production of data and meta data	142
	The data	142
	The survey documentation	146
	Dissemination	149
	Conclusion	155
	References	156

8	What is being learned from the ESS? Peter Mohler	157
	Telef Montel	
	Introduction	157
	Consistency	159
	Transparency	160
	Coordination and management	161
	Innovative probability samples	162
	A source of data on error and bias	162
	Translation	164
	Free and easy access to data	164
	Capacity building	165
	Conclusion	166
	References	167
9	Value orientations: measurement, antecedents	169
	and consequences across nations	
	Shalom H. Schwartz	
	Introduction	169
	The nature of values	170
	Current survey practice and the conception of values	172
	A theory of the content and structure of basic human values	173
	Ten basic types of value	173
	The structure of value relations	174
	Comprehensiveness of the ten basic values	176
	But are self-reports valid indicators of values?	177
	Measuring values in the ESS	177
	Development of the Human Values Scale	177
	Methodological issues in designing the scale	179
	Correcting for response tendencies	180
	Reliability of the ten values	181
	Value structures in the ESS countries	182
	Value priorities in the ESS countries	184
	Sources of individual differences in basic values	188
	Age and the life course	188
	Gender	189
	Education	189
	Income	190
	Basic values as a predictor of national and individual	170
	variation in attitudes and behaviour	190
	Attitudes to immigration	190
	Interpersonal trust	192
	Social involvement	193

Contents ix

	Organisational membership	194
	Political activism	195
	Conclusion	196
	References	197
	Appendix 1	201
	Appendix 2	202
	Appendix 3	203
10	Patterns of political and social participation in Europe Kenneth Newton and José Ramón Montero	205
	Introduction	205
	Introduction	203
	Individual participation: fragmented and multi-dimensional	200
	National levels of participation: also fragmented and multi-dimensional?	209
		210
	Types of participation	210
	Participation in voluntary associations	210
	Social and helping behaviour	217
	Conventional political participation Protest politics	217
	1	221
	Overall participation What explains the national patterns?	223
	Conclusion	227
	References	229
	Appendix 1	230
	Appendix 2	231
	Appendix 3	233
	Appendix 4	234
	Appendix 5	235
	Appendix 6	236
	Appendix 7	237
11	A continental divide? Social capital in the US	239
	and Europe	
	Pippa Norris and James Davis	
	Introduction	239
	Toquevillian theories of social capital	241
	Social networks and social trust matter for societal co-operation	242
	Social capital has importance consequences for democracy	243
	Social capital has declined in post-war America	243
	Social capital in advanced industrialised societies	247
	Evidence and measures	249
	Comparing social capital in Europe	251

MEASURING ATTITUDES CROSS-NATIONALLY

Cohort analysis of social capital	255
Conclusions	261
References	262
Appendix	264
Index	265